IOANNIKIOS KARTANOS,
BIBAION ITANY Q®EAIMON...

The purpose of this article* is to announce the addition of a new book to the
catalogue of Early Greek printings. The slim volume concerned is preserved in
the Bodleian Library in Oxford, under the shelfmark AA. 20. Th. Seld (6)!,
where it is bound as the sixth item in a miscellany of texts otherwise of the
17th c. In the old printed Bodleian catalogue? and the newer electronic
catalogue of pre-1926 printings it is hidden anonymously under the title
IaoydAwov. However if the cataloguer had looked beyond the title page and
examined the letter to readers on the next folio, the work would not have
remained anonymous. The letter is signed with the name loannikios
Kartanos. Furthermore the title, the variety of language levels used in the
publication and the authorial position adopted are characteristic of that
writer, so that there is no reason to doubt the attribution. There folows a
brief bibliographical description of the book.

Its current dimensions are 18.6x14 cm, though this part of the volume,
like some of the others, has been cut down for the purpose of common
binding. The title page contains a number of woodcut illustrations (see pl.
1)}, dominated by a striking central picture of a bearded astronomer
measuring the stars with dividers, having five geometrical shapes on a oval
tray in front of him (on this more later). There is a surrounding border of
varied compositions, standing figures to the left and right, some in archi-
tectural frames, and pairs of animals above and below. The animals below are
horned and winged, with a winged figure of an infant male between them.

As may be seen in pl. 1, the words of the title page are divided in two

* This article is one of the many results of a research programme on the early history of texts
in vernacular Greek funded by the Australian Research Council.

1. A note on the fly-leaf gives an earlier shelf-mark: «Olim C 3.20 Th Seld».

2. Catalogus librorum impressorum Bibliothecae Bodleianae in Academia Oxoniensi. Vol. L.
E typographeo Academico, Oxonii 1843, p. 54.

3. It should be pointed out that the Bodleian’s photographers have reproduced the page well,
despite problems of tight binding and faded ink. The photograph is rather clearer than the
original.
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spaces above and below the central picture. Above: BIBAION ITA'NY Q'®E'Al-
MON KAT' ANAT-/xatov eig tévta &vBpwroy, xat pddota eig tepeic xal /
vadtag, meptéxwy &v adto [laoyditoy, tvdix-/tov xol méte yivetar to
PeYxapLy / xol AN ToOAAA. Below: Tetdmwrton évetinot év oixia Fwévvou
xal [Tétpov tov / ZaPiéwy. E'ter o ppd. O'xtwPpiov, X'. Note that the
words évL Apéhpov ol dvayxoiov also appear in the title of the first
edition of Kartanos’ other, much longer work, the ITaAaid 1 xai véa Sia-
O%pxent.

Attribution of the printing to Giovann’ Antonio and Pietro di Nicolini da
Sabbio tallies well with the date 1544. Other Greek books printed by this
particular pair among the four Nicolini da Sabbio brothers cluster in the
period 1542-1546, when there appeared 13 of the 135 titles listed under their
names by Papadopoulos’. Kartanos’ book was thus printed by the most active
Venetian firm putting out works in Greek in the second quarter of the
century®. The [TaAoud te xai véa Swxlyjxy was published in its first two and
fourth known editions (1536, before 1540, 1556) by a rival printer,
Bartolomeo Zanetti. The third edition, mainly consisting of leaves from the
second, was published in 1549 by Damiano di Santa Maria, a close associate
of the da Sabbio brothers’.

The book contains two quires, each of 12 sheets. The first is numbered o I
to o IIIIII, then with Arabic figures o 7 to o 12. The second quire is not
numbered®. On the verso of the last sheet there is the printer’s device of the
Nicolini da Sabbio, a «cabbage with a serpent entwined around its stem
enclosed within a shield with the word “Brasica” below»?. According to
Layton, this device was used «whenever they either financed a publication
themselves or when the editor or author of a work they printed did not have
a personal mark or coat-of-arms to be displayed»1°,

The letter to the readers, which occupies the recto and the top of the

4. Twavvixiog Kaptavog, Iadoud te xal véa Sixbrxn, émp. ‘E. Kaxovlidn-ITévou, t. 1,
Athens 1988, p. 21.

5. ‘EAAnvixy) Bifhoypagio (1466 ci. - 1800), tépog mpdtog - dedrtepog [[Tpaypateion Tig
"Axadnpiog "Abnvév, 48], 1984, 1986. Vol. 1, Index, p. 702. (Henceforward «Papadopoulos,
BiBArwoypagpio»).

6. Evro Layton, The Sixteenth Century Greek Book in Italy. Printers and Publishers for the
Greek World [Library of the Hellenic Institute of Byzantine and Post-Byzantine Studies, 16], Ve-
nice 1994, p. 402. (Henceforward «Layton, Sixteenth Century»).

7. Layton, Sixteenth Century, op.cit., pp. 160-161, 402-420.

8. It is possible that the decision not to number the sheets of the second quire is connected
with the fact that it contains full-page tables which must have caused problems for the printer,
and which also have their own logical order in the sequence of the months.

9. Layton, Sixteenth Century, op.cit., fig. 206, p. 408.

10. Ibid., p. 410.
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Plate 1. Tewavvixtog Kaptévog, BifAiov mavo w@édwoy, Venice 1544, title page.
(Reproduced with the permission of the Bodleian Library, Oxford.)
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verso of o I, is disappointingly formulaic and lacking in hard information of
use to the bibliographer or literary historian. Even so, I reproduce it in full '':

lwavvixtog iepopdvoyog 6 xapTavog, xol LEYOS TEWTOGOYYEANOG XEPXD-
POV TOIG AYOYIVWOOXOVGLY €D TTPATTELY.

"Emetd) moAAol mOANGxLg xol ToAo 0D Noay of Topaxahodvteg NG,
6Ttwg ExdWowpéy Tvag dTTopVNUATIONOLS, 0bg %&b’ Exdotny N &yio T0D
0206 éxxAnoio mepl Asiotov Toteltan, epl Te NAloL %ol GEARYNE XOXAWY
xot Oepediny, méTog te xod ivdixTou, xol ETépwy N8Ewv OmopvnudTwy, OV
¢ elmelv TavTwy AbpdTLY dvayxaiwy Gvtwy, To eidévar dmolag Nuépag
x(al) Gpog TOLG *KOKAOVG KAl TOE ATOXXTAVTINTELS: OV YNy, GAAX %(al)
Ttepl TOV iepdy Taoyaiwy, xal §Awg TdY Bovlwpévwy TtAéeolat: Etu B¢
XELROTEYVWY %l YEWPYRY xol oYeBOV TTévTwy dvbpdmwy, gig 10 Tapevlde
%ol GveL adT@OY xOTwWY, edpioxety dtep adTol PodAovtar: Tabto 0N Aoyt-
{6pevog oo, €dediew Te TO EmiTaypa, O¢ POTL Pév xol TaaYg apap-
Tlog *ATECTLYUEVOG, (%al) TOV AOYLGUOY ELOLTE PEPWY TOV TTOALTEPOY OV
¥AOdwvar xal PATe voby xoal Stdvotay xexabapuévog, pite Adyov Eywv
eénapxéooatl toig vonbfiot Svvdpevoy, Tabta xal & TolbTa TTPOE AVTOLG
pBéyEopat: Gxvouvy TOV AdYoV xod TO EmiTaype, UAToTE SLITAODY OQAY oW
1OV YéAwto Thg dpabiog &pa x{at) t¥g avoiog: o % xaremdTatoy, cuy-
YVwoTov pev yop thg apabiog to Eyxinua el un éx pabopiog mtpoépyorto:
10 8¢ obv 1§ apabio xextiiobol Ty Tig Yvwoewg oinoly, yahemdy xoi
gnipwpoy: x(al) ovyyvoung andong avéElov- xatl peifovog tva un Aéyw
Tfig dxpag dpobiog Texpfplov: GAN Emteldn Thig Tapaxoiig 6 xapmds, 0&-
vatog- 6 88 TaTedg xal DT xo0g XPLtoTod pabntig xabiotdpevog TPoOg
Oog avdyetar: xal ybpw moapd 0cob Ty puTaywyYOov xouiletatr xat
avoiywy T0 otépo TAMPOLTaL TVEDUaTOG, xol xapdioy xabaipetor, dié-
voL&y te Qwtileton xoi Aapfdver Adyov &y dvoiker 100 otépatal?: od pe-
puvidy Tt AaAnam, §) Tl glnn: &AN Gpyavoy 3¢ ypnuatiov &v adTtd Ao-
AoBVTOC TOD TVEDRATOC, TTPOE adTOV Tolvuy xdy® Oapproog, dvavidag
peti daxpdwy upatd Te xal YEipag, xol Yovwwretdy aithoog, vo pot
voby xol YA@TTOY Qutioet xal Evolay, dexvPduny O¢ oldy te Ny Toig
o0tV Emttdypoaoty: Ooppdy 3¢ talg edyals TV Tatépwy, OGS TANPWHR-
oetot TVedpatog (xai) AaAow Adyia, od 1¥)g Stavoiog xapmov THig Epfig,
A& %OV TOD ToLE TLEAODG PWTILoVTOog TVEDUATOG: ETel 0DV adTOG
goty 6 pTilwy &vlpwov Epxdpuevoy TPOg adToY, abTog PpwTioel x&Lod
Tig Stavoiog tva petd Thong dyabospyeiog xal Emperiog Tabta GpEwpot

11. The orthography and simple punctuation of the original are maintained.
12. Read otéparoc: cf. John of Damascus, see note 13 below.
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obv Be® xol TH adTod Exbnoducda xdpttt, Ng N 86Ex Eowbev dmaotpd-
TTTOLOO TOVG EVTLYYAVOVTOG UET THig deodong xabdposws xatl T@v To-
pay03dv Aoytop®dy dmobéoewg, utilel Tolg duapldypaoty: €pd, d& EUov
uév, o03éy: T (8&) Tolg éxxpitolg TdOV didaoxdAwy Temovnuéva || eig Ev
ouAAeEGpevog, 607 Sbvoulg ExGoTw oLY TETUNUEVL TOV AGYOV TTOLATOpaL:
XOTO TTAVTO OTEIXWY TOIG ADTOV TE TTPOCTAYUAOLY: AAAA LOL GLYYVW-
uoveg Yévolobe mdvteg @ Beotiuntor Tapoxadd, Sux TO iStwTix? T AéEeL
xopifovtt TO TmapdTmay NpdpeTNTAL, UETH YOOV TAOY)g Emipeleiog ol
TIOVWY 00X Bvey, SLit xOxAwy xoi Staypappdtwy xal TéEews edbapeatob-
ong, O¢ oldy te Toig Thoty dmededdnapey: x(al) AapPdvovreg dvi xelpog,
ixeTebw ™Y TOVY YOV YopNnYiow dvtidote: Eppwobe.

This letter is an adaptation of the words of John of Damascus in the
Prologue to his I'Tyy7 yvéoewc3. A comparison with that text will show
substantial word-for-word similarity in many of the sentences, with alter-
ations necessary for the new situation, which are not always successfully
made. The major additions (which, one may assume, show direct reflection of
Kartanos’ purposes) come in three areas. First, the initial sentences describing
the content of the book and its intended readers, before the long statement of
the humility-topos from John of Damascus. Second, the sentence in the
middle of the text showing unexpected tears and emotion. Finally the
apologetic statement at the end, describing his choice of simple language and
use of carefully constructed circles and diagrams — the latter plainly referring
to the publication’s second quire.

In Kartanos’ book there follows the list of contents (ot IIv-IIIr):
[MivaE tob mtapdvrtog BBAiov.

[Teptl 00 ywwoxew tiva [= Tl va] Tpdyn 0 &vBpwmog xal Téddg vt Topede-
o TOV xoféva pivay Suax thy Oyl Tou.

[ept 0D Yvdoxe T0 T&oyYo TTOTE YivETOL.

Iept tob edploxey T otV THG OXAPOG EXY THY XAOYS.

[epl Tob ebpioxey Ty Tétav T(7g) P6dag exv tHv Ydong.

[ept 0D ebpioxey ol Eve TPt NUEPa T(AG) HEYEANG CXPOXOTTHG.

[Tepl t0b méTe dmtoxpéPopey T@V &yiwy dTooTédAwy.

[ept T0d méoalg NUépatg EvaL N CaPOX0TTN TAV AYiWwY ATOGTOAWY.

[ept t00 ToTE dmtoxpERopey TV YPLOTOD YEVWDV.

[ept Tov Bioextoy ypdvov méTE Eva.

13. PG 94, cols. 521-526.
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Tept T0b edpioxew Thy ivdxtidva £dv o003ty évlvpiioat.

[Nepl 100 Tédg vix ebploxelg Tote x&puvn TO QeYRAELY.

Iept 100 i vor ebpioxelg THv Thta 105 Qeyxaplov.

[Tept T0D Yvioxe T vepd méTe elvort Oy xad TéTE TOAAG.

[Mepl t00 ywwoxew TOTE QEYYY TO PeYXRAPL xal ToTE SEV PEYYEL

[Tepl T0b TTédG vix edpioxelg TO UxpoY ETog.

[epl T00 ebpioxety 16 péyo Etog.

Tept 100 Yo oxey tég SoEohoynuévog Eopting GAov Tob Ypdvou.

[epl TdV OEdY TGV unvidv Ttéoalg Exet NUépa, xal TéoaLg ) VOXTO.

Iept 100 YVIoKEY TTOTW Eval TO PEYRAPL XOL TX AOTPX XOl 1] YT} LEYAAN.

IMepl t0b ywwoxew T6te dpyilovy al dpat Toy yiveTon 1O Pey*AELY.

[Tept 100 Yvdoxew Etoluwg TO TaoydAov xal T peyxdpw, elg Talg T6-
oalg NUEpaig xal PaLg, Xal oTLYUAlS YIvETaL: ATO TNV ofuepoy xal
Ewg ypdvoug €pyouévoug, eixoaieva, fyovy amo Todg YLAlovg TeEVToXO-
olovg oopdvta TEVTE, Ewg glg ToLG Ythioug mevtaxooiovg EElvta évte.

The texts bound together in the collection of which this book is a part are
as follows (with references to the volume and page of the printed British
Library Catalogue to 1975, in which all but one appear):

Clement, the blessed Paul’s Fellow-labourer in the Gospel, his First Epistle
to the Corinthians, London 1647 (BLC 64: 110).

Certaine Annotations upon Clement , London 1648 (BLC 64: 110).

Philo Judaeus, De Septenario, ed. David Hoeschel, Augsburg 1614 (BLC 258:
10).

Bcopidhaxtog "Apytenioxomog Boviyapiag, [Natdeioe BaotAixy, trans. Pe-
trus Possinus, Paris 1651 (BLC 323: 407).

Sancti Philastrii episcopi Brixiensis, Haeresium pene omnium |[...] Catalogus,
Helmstadt 1640 (this edition not in BLC; see earlier editions at 257:
207).

Heresiography, or a description of the Hereticks and Sectaries of the latter
timers, by E. Pagitt, London 1645 (BLC 245: 190).

[Twoavvixiog Kaptévog], Bifriov mavo w@éAov, Venice 1544 (the subject
of this paper).

Adriani, Isagoge sacrarum litterarum, ed. David Hoeschel, Augsburg 1602
(BLC 2: 433).

Kavwy 6 HNaoydAog Toadsx povayod tob ‘Apyvpod, ed. M. lacobus Chri-
stomannus, s.l., s.d (1611. Text and translation published as two parts
with separate pagination, BLC 161: 5).

Several pairs of works in the collection have common themes, but I can
discern no overall reason for the decision to bind these books together.
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Kartanos’ work has an obvious link in subject only to the last item on the list.
It is also far the earliest in date, being printed more than a century before the
collection was put together — which must have occured after 1651, the date
of the latest item. The clustering of five items in the period 1640-1651 may
suggest that the date of combination was not long after 1651. The simple
binding, in worn brown calf (repaired in 1952, according to a note on the
back inner paste-down), is of little use in making the date more precise. One
may conclude therefore that Kartanos’ book has been in the Bodleian since a
date in the second half of the seventeenth century. Of its earlier history
nothing more may be said.

It is not the purpose of this announcement to analyse the work in any
detail - a task which I leave to those more expert than myself in the Greek
literature of the 16th c. But I shall end with a few preliminary thoughts
which may be of use till the publication of a more complete study. The
existence of this book will come as no surprise, since it has long been
suggested that Kartanos may for commercial reasons have printed a work or
works other than the [MTadawd te xai véa dwxO%hxnt. In fact there is a
reference to such a work (in manuscript) in a library catalogue written later
in the 16th c.!5. The question will arise whether this catalogue reference
corresponds to the printed book preserved in the Bodleian. First impressions
are inconclusive: there is certainly some overlap between the contents of the
two sides of the comparison, but enough differences and imprecisions remain
to prevent easy acceptance of the identification.

The other context into which the book must be integrated is the
formation of a canon of printed Greek information on the various details of
popular astronomy and the ecclesiastical calendar which are covered by
Kartanos in this book. The discussion must take into account the multifarious
manuscript texts, from east and west, which circulated on these subjects, and
achieved independent printed form in the west earlier than 1544%. Another

14. E.g. E. Kakoulidi-Panou, «Iwawvixiog Kaptavog. Zopfory ot dnuwddn neloypapio
00 1600 aidvar, Onoavpioyata 12 (1975) 226-227.

15. The catalogue (probably posthumous) of manuscripts of the Megalos Domestikos Michael
Kantakouzenos (executed on March 3, 1578), preserved in Ms. Vindob. Hist. Gr. 98, {. 78, no.
42, discussed in Georgios K. Papazoglou, BifAwb7ixeg oti)v Kwvoravtivosmodn toi ILT aidve
(%58, Vind. Hist. gr. 98), Thesssaloniki 1983, p. 346. Papazoglou adds a possible third term of
comparison in the ms. Vind. suppl. gr. 101.

16. There were two different problems: (1) The practical difficulty of getting relevant
information to those who needed it (e.g. the priests and sailors of Kartanos’ title page); (2) The
fact — more troublesome in the West than in the East — that the Medieval Easter Computus
worked in a closed computational system, giving results demonstrably different from those
derived from observation. Information on printed attempts to solve both problems may be found
in the literature on relevant scientists: Regiomontanus (e.g. E. Zinner, Regiomontanus: his Life
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strand in the argument will be the introduction of Easter-tables into the
printed Greek service-books in the years before that date. However the most
important need is for comparison of Kartanos’ text with the BiSAioy
rpdyetpov or Aoyopiaotixy; of Emmanuel Glyzouni(o)s, the book which was
to serve the greek-speaking world as a textbook of practical mathematics
from 1568 (the first surviving edition, which was probably also the first
issued)!? through most of the period of Turkish rule'®. The chronological
priority of Kartanos’ little book over Glyzounis’ much larger volume is
secure, and so the former should probably be regarded as one of the latter’s
sources. I am informed by Eleni Kakoulidi-Panou that there is at least one
common item in the contents of the two texts. Finally there is pictorial
evidence that the similarity of the two books may have struck a worker in the
printery of Francesco Giuliani in 1596. In that printery’s version of Gly-
zounis’ work (one of two editions to appear that year)!, the bearded
astronomer of Kartanos’ title page reappears, in a different, though similar
woodcut?’. The background detail seen in the 1596 picture is much less
precise and makes less visual sense than that of the earlier version. It is
perhaps not irrelevant that the whole Glyzounis title page has a similar layout
to that of Kartanos: but the figurative panels at the sides and at the top and
bottom have been replaced by defined spaces filled with a repetitive stamped
pattern.

It is likely that there has survived a reference to Kartanos’ book written
fourteen years after its publication. Fani Mavroidi published a legal
document of 1558 dealing with differences between the Varelis brothers and
Nikolaos Malaxos arising from the despatch of a crate of books from Venice
to Greece?!. The date of the despatch is uncertain: Mavroidi suggests 1548-
1552 or 1554-1558. The contents are listed in detail: they include «nonnulla
Calendaria et lunaria», which the editor could not identify, since the first
Greek books then known which fit this title date from much later. She

and Work (transl. E. Brown), Amsterdam, New York, Oxford, Tokyo 1990, esp. pp. 195-260 on
his printed books, dominated by almanacs and calendars), and the massive literatures on
Copernicus, the Gregorian calendar reform of 1582 and subsequently Galileo.

17. Discussed in Papadopoulos, BifAwypagpia, 11, 235, p. 72; Layton, Sixteenth Century,
p- 303.

18. See e.g., Ch. Philetas, «Eppovovhk Tulwviog», Mavdwpa 9 (1858) 274-275.

19. Papadopoulos, BiAioypagpia, 1, 2483-2484, p. 186. The other edition was by Cristoforo
Zannetti.

20. See Layton, Sixteenth Century, op.cit., fig. 109, p. 119. The parallel was first noted by
my colleague Dr. Vicky Doulavera.

21. F. D. Mavroidi, «Eidfoetg yi& EXAnuind tomoypageio thg Trakiog tov 160 aidvan,
Awddvn 4 (1975) 237-252, esp. 244-245 and 252.
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proposed that the document refers to a lost edition which would normally
have been destroyed by its owners at the moment when the astronomical
information it contained went out of date. Though certainty will never be
achieved in such a case, the similarity of content and dates is close enough to
suggest that the preservation of one copy in Oxford has proved her right.

University of Sydney MICHAEL JEFFREYS





